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Update to the Annual Information Statement 
State of New York 

August 7, 2003 

This quarterly update to the AIS (the "Update") of the State of New York is dated 
August 7, 2003 and contains information only through that date.  It is the first quarterly 
update to the AIS of the State of New York dated May 30, 2003.  The information in this 
Update is organized into three parts.  

Part I contains information on the State’s Financial Plan projections.  In this Part, 
readers will find:  

1. The First Quarterly Update to the 2003-04 Financial Plan (“First Quarterly 
Update”), which the Division of the Budget (“DOB”) issued on July 30, 2003. 
The First Quarterly Update includes (a) updated Financial Plan projections, (b) 
operating results for the first quarter of fiscal year 2003-04, (c) an updated 
economic forecast, (d), the GAAP-basis Financial Plan projections for 2003-04, 
and (e) a summary of the updated capital program and financing plan for fiscal 
years 2003-04 through 2007-08. The entire Capital Program and Financing Plan 
for the 2003-04 through 2007-08 fiscal years is incorporated by reference. It is 
available on the DOB website, www.budget.state.ny.us.  

2. A discussion of special considerations related to the State Financial Plan.   

Part II contains a summary of the State’s audited basic Financial Statements for the 
2002-03 fiscal year and updated information furnished by the Metropolitan Transportation 
Authority and the City of New York. 

Part III updates information related to litigation against the State.  

USAGE NOTICE 
This Update has been supplied by the State to provide updated information about the 

financial condition of the State in connection with financings of certain issuers, including 
public authorities of the State, that may depend in whole or in part on State appropriations as 
sources of payment of their respective bonds, notes or other obligations and for which the 
State has contractually obligated itself to provide such information pursuant to an applicable 
continuing disclosure agreement (a “CDA”). 

An Official Copy of the this Update has been filed with each Nationally Recognized 
Municipal Securities Information Repository (“NRMSIR”) and an Official Copy of this 
Update may be obtained by contacting a NRMSIR or the Division of the Budget, State 
Capitol, Albany, NY 12224, Tel: (518) 473-8705. 

An Informational Copy of this Update is available on the DOB internet website 
(www.budget.state.ny.us).  The availability of this Update in electronic form at DOB’s 
website is being provided solely as a matter of convenience to readers and does not create 
any implication that there have been no changes in the financial condition of the State at any 
time subsequent to its release date.  Maintenance of this Update on such website is not 
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intended as a republication of the information therein on any date subsequent to its release 
date. 

 Neither this Update nor any portion thereof may be included in a Preliminary 
Official Statement, Official Statement, or other offering document, or incorporated by 
reference in an Official Statement unless (i) DOB has expressly consented thereto 
following a written request to the State of New York, Division of the Budget, State 
Capitol, Albany, NY 12224 and (ii) a CDA relating to the series of bonds or notes 
described in such Preliminary Official Statement, Official Statement, or other offering 
document has been agreed to be executed by DOB.  Any such use, or incorporation by 
reference, of this Update or any portion thereof in a Preliminary Official Statement, 
Official Statement, or other offering document without such consent and agreement by 
DOB to execute a CDA is unauthorized and the State expressly disclaims any 
responsibility with respect to the inclusion, intended use, and updating of this Update 
so misused. 
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PART I 
First Quarterly Update to the 2003-04 Financial Plan 

DOB prepared the First Quarterly Update set forth below. The First Quarterly Update contains 
estimates and projections of future results that should not be construed as statements of fact.  These 
estimates and projections are based upon various assumptions that may be affected by numerous 
factors, including future economic conditions in the State and nation and potential litigation 
concerning actions by the State Legislature in enacting the 2003-04 budget.  There can be no 
assurance that actual results will not differ materially and adversely from the estimates and 
projections contained in the First Quarterly Update. 

Introduction 
This is the First Quarterly Update to the State’s 2003-04 Financial Plan, submitted 

pursuant to section 23 of the State Finance Law. The First Quarterly Update includes (a) 
updated Financial Plan projections, (b) operating results for the first quarter of fiscal year 
2003-04, (c) an updated economic forecast, (d), the GAAP-basis Financial Plan projections 
for 2003-04, and (e) a summary of the updated capital program and financing plan for fiscal 
years 2003-04 through 2007-08. For a description of the structure of the State Financial Plan 
and general State operating procedures, please see the Annual Information Statement of the 
State of New York dated May 30, 2003, which is available at www.budget.state.ny.us. 

The actual cash-basis results and projected estimates reported in this First Quarterly 
Update are adjusted to exclude the impact of deferring $1.9 billion in spending from 2002-03 
to 2003-04 that was made necessary due to the delay in securing authorization to issue 
tobacco bonds. The adjustment is done to avoid distorting annual growth trends. The tables 
at the end of this Update display receipts and spending on both an adjusted and unadjusted 
basis. 

Overview  
The Division of the Budget (DOB) projects the State will end the 2003-04 fiscal year in 

balance on a cash basis.  As noted in the Enacted Budget Financial Plan issued May 28, 
2003, Federal aid anticipated at that time and savings from implementation of a fiscal 
management plan are expected to be sufficient to close what otherwise would have been a 
potential budget imbalance of approximately $900 million in 2003-04. The following table 
summarizes the revisions that bring the 2003-04 Financial Plan into balance. 
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Additional Federal aid provided on a one-time basis as part of economic stimulus 
legislation is expected to generate $1.6 billion for the State over a 15-month period 
(retroactive to April 1, 2003, and continuing through June 30, 2004). It is comprised of $645 
million in revenue sharing grants and $950 million in State savings from a 15-month increase 
in the Federal matching rate on Medicaid costs. Counties and New York City are also 
expected to save $450 million from the higher Federal Medicaid match rate over the same 
period. The new Federal aid is offset in part by lower than projected tax receipts and growth 
in projected entitlement costs for health and welfare.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revisions to Enacted Budget General Fund Forecast  
Savings/(Costs) 

(millions of dollars) 

 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

Federal Revenue Sharing 645 0 0 

Federal Medicaid Match Increase 371 268 311 

State Payment to NYC/MAC Debt 170 0 0 

Timing of Member Item Spending 100 (100) 0 

Revenue Forecast (193) (175) (55) 

Medicaid  (100) (100) (100) 

Welfare  (40) (40) (40) 

Employee Health Insurance (26) 0 0 

Lower Lottery Receipts (15) 2 3 

TOTAL REVISIONS -- FIRST 
QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
912 

 
(145) 

 
119 

Adjusted 2003-04 Revenue Projections 
(millions of dollars) 

 
 

 
Enacted 
Budget 

 
First Quarterly 

Update 

 
Dollar Change 
from Enacted 

General Fund 39,840 40,437 597 

State Funds 60,155 60,639 484 

All Governmental Funds 93,821 95,129 1,308 

NOTE: Estimates are adjusted to exclude the deferral of $1.9 billion in receipts from  2002-03  to 2003-04 
that resulted from the delay in securing authorization to issue tobacco bonds. The adjustment avoids 
distorting annual growth trends. The tables at the end of this Update display receipts and spending on both 
an adjusted and unadjusted basis.  

General Fund receipts, including transfers from other funds, are currently projected to 
total $40.4 billion in 2003-04, an increase of $597 million above the Enacted Budget 
Financial Plan projections. The estimate for General Fund tax receipts for 2003-04 has been 
reduced by $193 million, primarily due to weaker than expected sales, estate and business 
tax collections to date, but this reduction is more than offset by the receipt of $645 million in 
one-time Federal revenue sharing payments and the flow of $170 million in additional sales 
tax receipts to the General Fund due to the Local Government Assistance Corporation 
(LGAC)/Municipal Assistance Corporation (MAC) transaction discussed below. 
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State Funds receipts are now projected to total $60.6 billion in 2003-04. The increase of 
$484 million above the Enacted Budget Financial Plan forecast consists primarily of the 
$645 million in Federal revenue sharing payments and modest upward revisions in dedicated 
tax receipts, offset by the $193 million reduction in underlying General Fund taxes discussed 
above.  

Receipts on an All Funds basis, which is the broadest measure of State budgetary 
activity, are expected to reach $95.1 billion, an increase of $1.3 billion above the Enacted 
Budget Financial Plan estimate. The increase reflects the $484 million upward revision to 
State Funds receipts projections, as well as $921 million in higher projected Federal aid 
earmarked to support the Medicaid program in the current fiscal year ($721 million from the 
temporary increase in the Federal matching rate and $200 million related to increases in 
costs). The positive revisions are partially offset by revisions that reduce the Federal aid 
estimates for Child Health Plus ($73 million) and other modest reestimates ($24 million). 

 
Adjusted 2003-04 Spending Projections 

(millions of dollars) 

  
Enacted 
Budget 

 
First Quarterly 

Update 

 
Dollar Change 
from Enacted 

General Fund 40,837 40,522 (315) 

State Funds 61,087 60,800 (289) 

All Governmental Funds 94,474 95,018 543 

NOTE:  Estimates are adjusted to exclude the impact of deferring $1.9 billion in spending from  2002-03 to 
2003-04 that was made necessary due to the delay in securing authorization to issue tobacco bonds. The 
adjustment avoids distorting annual growth trends. The tables at the end of this Update display receipts and 
spending on both an adjusted and unadjusted basis.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

General Fund spending is projected to total $40.5 billion, a decrease of $315 million 
from the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. Growth above budgeted levels for Medicaid ($100 
million), welfare ($40 million), and employee health care ($26 million)  are more than offset 
by Federal aid that lowers the State’s General Fund Medicaid contribution ($371 million). In 
addition, DOB now anticipates that under any circumstances spending for new legislative 
“member items” will not exceed $100 million. Also, a $170 million payment to New York 
City related to the restructuring of the debt of MAC will not occur in 2003-04 (the MAC 
transaction affects available sales tax receipts that flow to the State through LGAC; it does 
not affect General Fund spending). The issues surrounding member items and MAC are 
discussed more fully in the Enacted Budget Financial Plan dated May 28, 2003 and the 
Annual Information Statement dated May 30, 2003.1 

State Funds spending is now projected to total $60.8 billion in 2003-04, a decrease of 
$289 million from the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. The revision primarily reflects the 
$315 million decrease in General Fund spending and other modest revisions. 

All Funds spending is projected to total $95.0 billion, an increase of $543 million above 
the Enacted Budget forecast. The growth is primarily due to higher spending for Medicaid 
paid for from Federal funds ($921 million), offset by the $289 million reduction in State 
Funds described above and lower projected spending for the Child Health Plus program ($73 
million). 

 
1 See also “Special Considerations” in this AIS Update.  
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Recent Events/Fiscal Management Plan 
The current fiscal year is now balanced, but the magnitude of potential future budget 

gaps of between $5 billion to $6 billion in 2004-05 and $6 billion to $8 billion in 2005-06 
requires timely and aggressive measures to restore structural balance. Accordingly, the 
Governor has directed the following actions take place: 

1. Development of a Fiscal Management Plan (FMP) to generate a substantial 
recurring financial benefit.  It is expected that elements of the FMP will be 
presented for legislative action during a Fall session. 
 

2. Review of all Federal aid programs to ensure the State is maximizing the aid to 
which it is entitled and identify Federal changes that, if enacted, would increase 
Federal financial support for programs in New York.  

 
As part of the FMP, statewide austerity measures limiting discretionary spending, travel, 

and low priority capital spending will remain in force. All State agencies will continue to 
operate under a hiring freeze, consistent with existing guidelines. Agencies will also be 
conducting a comprehensive review of all existing and new State contracts, fleet 
management practices, and equipment purchases. They will also continue a comprehensive 
management assessment of current agency operations in order to identify opportunities 
where, through increased administrative flexibility, statutory changes or other means, 
agencies can achieve greater productivity, improve services, and reduce costs.  Savings from 
these measures should provide a hedge against risk for the remainder of the fiscal year and 
help reduce next year's budget gap.   

In addition, DOB is working with state agencies to prepare a package of savings 
measures to be submitted to the Legislature for consideration in the Fall. The package, which 
is still under development, is expected to include the “clean-up” bill already passed by the 
Senate related to the 2003-04 budget bills, and other measures intended to reduce costs or 
generate savings. Consistent with past practice, DOB has not reflected any potential savings 
from these legislative proposals in the First Quarterly Update to the Financial Plan. 

On June 28, 2003, the State Court of Appeals ruled that the State’s financing system for 
New York City public schools was unconstitutional. The Court found that the system denied 
students in New York City schools a sound basic education, which it generally described as 
the “opportunity for a meaningful high school education, one which prepares them to 
function productively as civic participants.” The Court directed the State to implement a 
remedy by July 30, 2004. (Please see the section entitled “Litigation in this Update.) 

The fiscal implications of this ruling are unclear at this time, and could range from little 
or no additional State cost to a significant increase in State support for schools. Projected 
school aid spending for State Fiscal Year 2003-04 currently totals $12.3 billion in the 
General Fund (30 percent of General Fund spending; or $14.1 billion -- 33 percent – if 
Lottery aid is included). 

Certain legislatively-authorized spending may not materialize due to a lack of valid 
appropriation authority. This includes a $200 million lump sum appropriation for new 
member items that DOB now values at a $100 million cost during 2003-04, and $170 million 
in payments to the City of New York from LGAC for which there is no appropriation. The 



Annual Information Statement Update, August 7,  2003 
 

 Update - 7 - 

latter transaction is also clouded by legal uncertainties. The Executive is reviewing 
legislation related to the LGAC payments that was intended to permit the City to assign such 
payments to a non-profit corporation for the purpose of defeasing the remaining $2.5 billion 
in outstanding MAC bonds. The structure of this bonding proposal may be flawed and raises 
constitutional and legal issues. Certain consistent clarifying amendments were passed 
individually by each House of the Legislature, but no common version was enacted as of the 
close of the 2003 regular legislative session.   

General Fund Financial Plan 
National Economy  

Revised data for the first quarter of this year, in conjunction with preliminary data for 
the second quarter, indicate a weaker national economy for the first half of 2003 than 
projected earlier. Indeed, this weakness prompted the Federal Reserve Board to further lower 
its short-term interest rate target another 25 basis points in June. Nevertheless, the consensus 
among most economic forecasters remains that expansionary monetary and fiscal policy will 
provide a strong boost to the economy during the second half of the year. DOB’s current 
outlook for the second half is consistent with the consensus view.  Consequently, the DOB 
forecast for real growth in U.S. GDP for 2003 has been revised down only slightly since the 
Enacted Budget Plan issued in May 2003, from 2.3 percent to 2.1 percent. National 
economic growth is expected to accelerate to 3.5 percent in 2004. 

Although the DOB forecast for business spending growth has been revised down for 
2003 since the Enacted Budget Financial Plan, historically low interest rates, fiscal policy 
stimulus, and an increase in the demand for U.S. exports are expected to set the stage for 
increased business spending during the second half of the year.  However, high productivity 
growth and the continuing drive to restrain costs are expected to delay new hiring. Based on 
new and revised data, DOB has reduced its estimate for nonagricultural employment growth 
for 2003 from the zero growth reported in the Enacted Budget Financial Plan to a decline of 
0.2 percent. Moreover, expected growth for 2004 has been reduced from 1.7 percent to 0.9 
percent; the unemployment rate projection has been revised upward accordingly. The weaker 
job market, along with lower expected consumer price inflation, will result in slower wage 
and personal income growth than reported in the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. Wage 
growth has been revised down from 3.6 percent to 2.8 percent for 2003, while overall 
personal income growth has been revised down from 3.8 percent to 3.5 percent. Income 
growth is expected to accelerate in 2004, but remain well below the historical average. 

 
Major Economic Indicators 

 2002 2003 2004 

Gross Domestic Product (real) 2.4 2.1 3.5 

Personal Income 2.7 3.4 4.8 

Corporate Profits 7.6 6.7 8.1 

Consumer Price Index  1.6 2.3 2.0 

Note:    Numbers above are percent change/calendar year.  Division of the Budget estimates are based on National 
Income and Product Account data through June 2003, except for nonagricultural employment and the 
unemployment rate which are based on U.S. Department of Labor data through early July 2003. 

The DOB outlook for corporate profits from current production, including the inventory 
valuation and capital consumption adjustments, is little changed from the Enacted Budget 
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Financial Plan. In contrast, the outlook for the financial markets has improved since May, 
with investor perception of risk appearing to have diminished since the end of the first phase 
of the nation’s involvement in Iraq.  The forecast for the S&P 500 projected for 2003, on an 
annual average basis, has been revised from a decline of 5.4 percent to one of 3.3 percent. 
Moreover, Federal Reserve Board policy is now projected to remain relatively more 
accommodative. 

Although the view that national economic growth will rise above its potential rate by the 
third quarter of this year is almost universal, it is not without risk.  While monetary policy 
has been very effective in sustaining the strength of the housing sector, it appears to have had 
little impact on overall business spending thus far. With the capacity utilization rate at its 
lowest level since the early 1980s recession, the business sector may be more reluctant to 
significantly increase investment spending than is typical at this stage of a recovery. This 
could result in even lower job growth than expected. In turn, continued weakness in the labor 
market could depress consumption spending, further reducing the incentive for businesses to 
spend.  In contrast, if the Federal tax reduction, combined with historically low interest rates, 
has a greater impact on households than expected, national economic growth could be 
stronger than expected. 

State Economy 
Although DOB believes that New York State is emerging from recession, the most 

recent data signals a more sluggish recovery than projected in the Enacted Budget.  Although 
the State labor market appears to be stabilizing, the weakness in both the national and global 
economies has contributed to a weaker first half of 2003 for New York than anticipated. 
Consistent with the revision to the U.S. employment forecast, total State employment growth 
for 2003 has been revised down from growth of 0.3 percent to a decline of 0.4 percent, on an 
annual average basis. Private sector job growth has similarly been revised down from growth 
of 0.3 percent to a decline of 0.2 percent.  Consistent with this outlook, the State’s 
unemployment rate has been revised up to an estimated 6.2 percent for both 2003 and 2004. 

The financial sector is also experiencing a recovery. With the S&P 500 up well over 10 
percent since the end of 2002, recent months have seen an increase in merger and acquisition 
activity, as well as greater revenues from bond trading activity. However, this improvement 
has only partially offset the impact of a weaker than expected labor market. Growth in State 
wages and salaries for 2003 has been revised down from 2.0 percent to 1.6 percent since the 
Enacted Budget. Total State personal income, of which wages and salaries are the largest 
component, is projected to grow 2.5 percent in 2003, following no growth in 2002. 

Major Economic Indicators 

 2002 2003 2004 

Personal Income 0.0 2.5 3.8 

Nonagricultural Employment (1.8) (0.4) 0.6 

Unemployment Rate 6.1 6.2 6.2 

Note:    Numbers above are percent change/calendar year.  Personal income and nonagricultural employment growth 
for 2002 and all forecasts for 2003 and 2004 are projected by DOB. 

In addition to the downward revision to New York State wages, the weaker outlook for 
the U.S. and State economies affects the non-wage components of taxable income as well.  
Interest, dividend, sole proprietorship, partnership, and S corporation income have all been 
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revised down for 2003 as well, while income from unemployment insurance benefits has 
been revised up. The more positive outlook for the financial markets has resulted in an 
upward revision to the 2003 forecast for capital gains realizations and bonuses. However, 
there is significant risk to this forecast due to the large magnitude of losses which are 
believed to have accumulated during the record long bear market and which can be used to 
offset taxable gains this year and during future years.  

The volatility of the financial markets is a significant source of risk to the New York 
forecast. If the recent rise in equity prices and financial services activity fails to be sustained, 
industry profitability and associated compensation could be lower than anticipated. In 
addition, weaker than expected growth for both the national and international economies 
would, in turn, weaken the State’s recovery. This would result in even slower employment 
and income growth than projected. In contrast, stronger financial services growth or stronger 
national and international growth could result in a healthier economic recovery for the State 
than projected. 

General Fund Receipts 
 

Adjusted General Fund Receipts 
(millions of dollars) 

 2003-04  
Current 

 
Annual Change 

Change from 
 Enacted Plan 

Total Tax Receipts 28,406 429 (155) 

All Other Receipts  12,031 711 752 

Total Receipts 40,437 1,140 597 

Underlying estimates of General Fund taxes and miscellaneous receipts have been 
reduced by $193 million from the Enacted Budget Financial Plan projections. The 
combination of weaker-than-anticipated economic conditions and lower-than-expected 
collections through June results in the projected modest revision. These reductions include 
sales tax ($50 million), business taxes ($62 million), estate tax ($60 million), and 
miscellaneous receipts ($23 million).  There are no net revisions to the personal income tax 
estimate. However, there is a change in the distribution of personal income tax collections 
between payment categories.  Lower-than-expected withholding and prior-year payments 
($100 million) are offset by a higher estimated tax forecast for the remainder of 2003-04. 
However, the downward revenue revisions are more than offset by the $645 million increase 
in miscellaneous receipts due to Federal revenue sharing.   

On an annual basis, total General Fund receipts and transfers from other funds are 
projected to total $40.4 billion, an increase of $1.1 billion from the $39.3 billion received in 
2002-03.  The total for 2003-04 includes $28.4 billion from tax receipts, $3.6 billion from 
miscellaneous receipts, $7.7 billion in transfers from other funds, and $645 million in 
extraordinary Federal aid. The increase over the prior year is largely attributable to three 
factors: the expected receipt of another $1.9 billion in tobacco securitization proceeds (after 
adjusting for the $1.9 billion in tobacco receipts attributable to 2002-03 but received in 2003-
04 due to timing), $645 million from the Federal revenue sharing grants, and higher receipts 
resulting from tax and fee increases enacted with the budget. 



Annual Information Statement Update, August 7, 2003 
 

 Update - 10 - 

General Fund Disbursements 
 

Adjusted General Fund Disbursements 
(millions of dollars) 

 2003-04 Current Annual  
Change 

Change from Enacted 
Plan 

Total Disbursements 40,522 1,009 (315) 

Federal aid related to the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003, which 
provides a temporary, 15-month increase in the Federal Medical Assistance Participation 
(“FMAP”) rate valued at approximately $950 million, causes the most significant revisions 
to spending. This action is expected to produce a direct $371 million reduction in General 
Fund spending in the current fiscal year and an indirect financial benefit of almost  $580 
million across the two outyears of the Financial Plan.  

Increased Medicaid and welfare spending partially offsets this savings. Results to date 
are exceeding Enacted Budget projections, and are being revised upward by $100 million 
and $40 million, respectively, reflecting the increased pressure on entitlement spending 
associated with the national recession and higher health care costs, including long-term care. 

General State Charges are projected to increase $26 million from the Enacted Budget 
estimates due to delays in implementing employee health insurance benefit changes for State 
employees and retirees.  Given the rapid rise in these costs over the last few years, it is 
expected that benefit changes will remain a focus of ongoing collective bargaining 
negotiations. 

Recent positive legal developments may result in faster implementation of Video 
Lottery Terminals (VLTs) at racetracks. However, it remains difficult at this juncture to 
determine if the racetracks can begin operation in a timely enough fashion to generate 
appreciable 2003-04 lottery receipts. As a result, lottery estimates have not been changed to 
reflect any potential VLT revenues in 2003-04. Lottery estimates have been reduced by $15 
million reflecting actual results through June. 

On an annual basis, total General Fund disbursements, including transfers to support 
capital projects, debt service and other purposes, are estimated at $40.5 billion for 2003-04, 
an increase of $1.01 billion or 2.6 percent from 2002-03. The annual growth in spending is 
attributable in part to higher costs for General State Charges mostly due to pensions and 
health insurance ($493 million), the use of non-recurring offsets in the previous fiscal year 
for welfare assistance programs ($465 million), higher costs associated with welfare 
caseloads ($206 million), additional spending for member items ($250 million), and growth 
in Medicaid ($127 million), offset by lower State Operations spending ($610 million). 

Reserves/General Fund Closing Balance 
The First Quarterly Update projects a closing balance of $730 million in the General 

Fund, and is unchanged from the Enacted Budget Financial Plan estimate. The closing fund 
balance is comprised of $710 million in the permanent rainy day fund (the Tax Stabilization 
Reserve Fund), and $20 million in the Contingency Reserve Fund set aside for litigation 
risks.   
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First Quarter Cash-Basis Results 
The General Fund ended the first quarter with a balance of $2.0 billion, $131 million 

higher than the estimate in the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. The variance above the 
Enacted Budget Financial Plan results from higher than projected receipts of approximately 
$151 million, primarily attributable to the receipt of Federal revenue sharing aid offset by 
lower underlying receipts to date, and higher than expected spending of $20 million. All 
pending March 2003 payment deferrals have been paid subsequent to the receipt of $2.2 
billion in tobacco bond proceeds in June.  

Total General Fund receipts, including transfers from other funds, were $12.0 billion in 
the first quarter. On a net basis, receipts were $151 million higher than the Enacted Budget 
cash flow projections. This variance primarily represents higher Federal aid and additional 
tobacco bond proceeds, which are partially offset by lower receipts in personal income and 
sales taxes. 

General Fund disbursements, including transfers to other funds, totaled $10.8 billion in 
the first quarter. The results were $20 million higher than the estimate of disbursements in 
the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. This increase is primarily attributable to higher Medicaid 
cycles (producing the revised Financial Plan estimates included in this Update), and the 
timing of various other payments that are not expected to effect year-end spending. 

Second Quarter Cash Flow 
The 2003-04 General Fund second quarter cash flow reflect cash balances in excess of 

$1.0 billion each month. The General Fund is projected to end the second quarter with a 
balance of $2.3 billion, an increase of $528 million over the prior fiscal year.   

While the receipt of tobacco proceeds and additional federal aid has alleviated the tight 
cash flow position experienced in the first quarter of the current State fiscal year, DOB 
continues to monitor cash balances on a daily basis.  

GAAP-Basis Financial Plans 
DOB also prepares the General Fund and All Governmental Funds Financial Plans in 

accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The GAAP results for 
2002-03 and the projections for 2003-04 are based on the accounting principles applied by 
the State Comptroller in the financial statements issued for the 2002-03 State fiscal year, and 
reflect the impact of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 34. 
GASB 34 has significantly changed the presentation of GAAP financial information for state 
and local governments. The changes are intended to portray the State’s net overall financial 
condition, including activities that affect State assets and liabilities during the fiscal year.   

Based on the new GASB 34 presentation, the State has a net positive asset condition of 
$44.9 billion, a decrease of $5.5 billion from the prior year. In the General Fund, the State 
ended the 2002-03 fiscal year with an operating deficit of $4.22 billion. The operating result 
is primarily attributable to the use of $1.3 billion in cash reserves to balance the 2002-03 
budget, a $1.0 billion decline in revenues as a result of the weak economy and lingering 
effects of the World Trade Center disaster, and the deferral of $1.9 billion in cash basis 
spending from 2002-03 until 2003-04. As a result of the operating deficit, the 2001-02 
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accumulated surplus (as restated) of $901 million has declined to a $3.32 billion accumulated 
deficit. 

The General Fund is anticipated to end the 2003-04 fiscal year with an operating surplus 
of $968 million on a GAAP basis which is primarily attributable to the receipt of the tobacco 
bond proceeds originally anticipated in 2002-03 but received in 2003-04, partially offset by 
the use of cash reserves and other non-recurring actions in 2003-04.  As a result, the 
accumulated deficit is projected to improve to $2.25 billion by the end of the 2003-04 fiscal 
year.  

Capital Program and Financing Plan Update 
Section 22-c of the State Finance Law requires the Governor to update the five-year 

Capital Program and Financing Plan (the Plan) submitted with the Executive Budget by the 
later of July 30 or 90 days after the enactment of the State Budget. The updated 2003-04 
through 2007-08 Capital Program and Financing Plan is being released with the First 
Quarterly; Update and can be obtained by contacting the Division of the Budget, State 
Capitol, Albany, NY 12224,  (518) 473-8705, or by visiting its website at 
www.budget.state.ny.us. 

Total capital spending is projected to be $26.2 billion across the five years of the Plan, 
an average of $5.2 billion annually. Transportation continues to be largest area of spending, 
which is projected at $15.3 billion over the five-year Plan. Spending for the environment ($4 
billion), education ($2.2 billion), mental hygiene ($1.5 billion), public protection ($1.3 
billion), and economic development, housing and other programs ($1.9 billion) constitutes 
the remainder of the five-year Plan. 

For 2003-04 through 2007-08, the Plan projects issuances of: $872 million in general 
obligation bonds; $5.3 billion in Dedicated Highway and Bridge Trust Fund Bonds issued by 
the Thruway Authority to finance capital projects for transportation; $955 million in Mental 
Health Facilities Improvement Revenue Bonds issued by DASNY to finance capital projects 
at mental health facilities; $276 million in SUNY Dormitory Facilities Revenue Bonds to 
finance capital projects related to student dormitories; and $7.9 billion in State Personal 
Income Tax Revenue Bonds to finance various capital programs including school 
construction, university facilities, SUNY community colleges,  State court facilities, local 
highway improvements, prisons, housing, economic development and environmental 
programs. homeland security, and State facilities. The projections of State borrowings for the 
2003-04 fiscal year are subject to change as market conditions, interest rates and other 
factors vary throughout the fiscal year. 

The Debt Reform Act of 2000 has improved the State's borrowing practices by imposing 
phased-in caps on new debt outstanding and new debt service costs, limiting the use of debt 
to capital works and purposes only, and establishing a maximum term of 30 years on such 
debt. The Debt Reform Act applies to all new State-supported debt issued on and after April 
1, 2000. 

The most recent annual debt reform calculations show that the State was in compliance 
with both debt caps, with debt issued after March 31, 2000 and then outstanding at 0.67 
percent of personal income and debt service on such debt at 0.36 percent of total 
governmental receipts as compared to the caps of 1.25 percent each.  The State has also 
enacted statutory limits on the amount of variable rate obligations and interest rate exchange 
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agreements that authorized issuers of State-supported debt may enter into. The statute limits 
the use of debt instruments which result in a variable rate exposure (e.g., variable rate 
obligations and interest rate exchange agreements) to no more than 15 percent of total 
outstanding State-supported debt, and limits the use of interest rate exchange agreements to a 
total notional amount of no more than 15 percent of total outstanding State-supported debt. 
All interest rate exchange agreements are subject to various statutory restrictions such as 
minimum counterparty ratings, monthly reporting requirements, and the adoption of interest 
rate exchange agreement guidelines. All the authorized issuers have adopted uniform 
guidelines as required by statute.  As of March 31, 2003, there was approximately $1.9 
billion in debt instruments resulting in a variable rate exposure.  In addition, three authorized 
issuers entered into a total notional amount of $2.2 billion in interest rate exchange 
agreements, with a mark-to-market value of about $42 million.  Both amounts are less than 
the authorized totals of 15 percent of total outstanding State-supported debt (about $5.8 
billion each). 
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2002-2003 and 2003-2004
ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS

(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004
Adjusted Adjusted Annual

Actual July Change

Opening fund balance 1,032 815 (217)

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,791 16,284 (507)
User taxes and fees 7,063 7,975 912
Business taxes 3,380 3,436 56
Other taxes 743 711 (32)

Miscellaneous receipts 3,991 3,647 (344)
Federal Grants 0 645 645
Transfers from other funds:

PIT in excess of Revenue Bond debt service 4,215 5,150 935
Sales tax in excess of LGAC debt service 1,919 1,960 41
Real estate taxes in excess of CW/CA debt service 263 199 (64)
All other 931 430 (501)
Total receipts 39,296 40,437 1,141

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 26,713 27,758 1,045
State operations 7,715 7,105 (610)
General State charges 2,732 3,225 493
Transfers to other funds:

Debt service 1,496 1,541 45
Capital projects 170 251 81
State University 26 145 119
Other purposes 661 497 (164)
Total disbursements 39,513 40,522 1,009

Change in fund balance (217) (85) 132

Closing fund balance 815 730 (85)

Tax Stabilization reserve Fund 710 710 0
Contingency Reserve Fund 20 20 0
Community Projects Fund 85 0 (85)
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2002-2003 and 2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004
Actual July Change

Opening fund balance 1,032 815 (217)

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,791 16,284 (507)
User taxes and fees 7,063 7,975 912
Business taxes 3,380 3,436 56
Other taxes 743 711 (32)

Miscellaneous receipts 2,091 5,547 3,456
Federal Grants 0 645 645
Transfers from other funds:

PIT in excess of Revenue Bond debt service 4,215 5,150 935
Sales tax in excess of LGAC debt service 1,919 1,960 41
Real estate taxes in excess of CW/CA debt service 263 199 (64)
All other 931 430 (501)
Total receipts 37,396 42,338 4,942

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 24,887 29,584 4,697
State operations 7,678 7,142 (536)
General State charges 2,699 3,258 559
Transfers to other funds:

Debt service 1,496 1,541 45
Capital projects 166 255 89
State University 26 145 119
Other purposes 661 497 (164)
Total disbursements 37,613 42,424 4,811

Change in fund balance (217) (86) 131

Closing fund balance 815 729 (86)

Tax Stabilization reserve Fund 710 710 0
Contingency Reserve Fund 20 20 0
Community Projects Fund 85 0 (85)

Note:  Actuals reflect the amounts published in the Comptroller's Cash Basis Report released on July 29, 2003.
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2003-2004
ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS

(millions of dollars)

Adjusted Adjusted
Enacted Change July

Opening fund balance 815 0 815

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,285 (1) 16,284
User taxes and fees 8,007 (32) 7,975
Business taxes 3,498 (62) 3,436
Other taxes 771 (60) 711

Miscellaneous receipts 3,669 (22) 3,647
Federal Grants 0 645 645
Transfers from other funds:

PIT in excess of Revenue Bond debt service 5,125 25 5,150
Sales tax in excess of LGAC debt service 1,853 107 1,960
Real estate taxes in excess of CW/CA debt service 202 (3) 199
All other 430 0 430
Total receipts 39,840 597 40,437

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 28,009 (251) 27,758
State operations 7,168 (63) 7,105
General State charges 3,199 26 3,225
Transfers to other funds:

Debt service 1,583 (42) 1,541
Capital projects 251 0 251
State University 145 0 145
Other purposes 482 15 497
Total disbursements 40,837 (315) 40,522

Fiscal Management Plan/Federal Aid 912 (912) 0

Change in fund balance (85) 0 (85)

Closing fund balance 730 0 730

Tax Stabilization reserve Fund 710 0 710
Contingency Reserve Fund 20 0 20
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 CURRENT STATE RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND

2002-2003 and 2003-2004

(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004
Adjusted Adjusted Annual

Actual July Change

Personal income tax 16,791 16,284 (507)

User taxes and fees: 7,063 7,975 912
Sales and use tax 6,328 7,250 922
Cigarette and tobacco taxes 446 426 (20)
Motor vehicle fees 67 75 8
Alcoholic beverages taxes 180 182 2
Alcoholic beverage control license fees 42 42 0

Business taxes: 3,380 3,436 56
Corporation franchise tax 1,407 1,388 (19)
Corporation and utilities tax 860 755 (105)
Insurance taxes 704 868 164
Bank tax 409 425 16

Other taxes: 743 711 (32)
Estate tax 701 677 (24)
Gift tax 7 0 (7)
Real property gains tax 5 2 (3)
Pari-mutuel taxes 29 32 3
Other taxes 1 0 (1)

Total Taxes 27,977 28,406 429

Miscellaneous receipts 3,991 3,647 (344)

Fegeral Grants 0 645 645

Total     31,968 32,698 730

ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS
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 CURRENT STATE RECEIPTS
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2002-2003 and 2003-2004
ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS

(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004
Adjusted Adjusted

Actual July Change

Personal income tax 23,698 24,459 761

User taxes and fees 10,804 11,917 1,113
Sales and use taxes 8,796 9,914 1,118
Cigarette and tobacco taxes 446 426 (20)
Motor fuel tax 544 515 (29)
Motor vehicle fees 612 651 39
Highway use tax 147 149 2
Alcoholic beverage taxes 180 182 2
Alcoholic beverage control license fees 42 42 0
Auto rental tax 37 38 1

Business taxes 4,983 5,042 59
Corporation franchise tax 1,612 1,577 (35)
Corporation and utilities taxes 1,091 985 (106)
Insurance taxes 776 972 196
Bank tax 481 497 16
Petroleum business taxes 1,023 1,011 (12)

Other taxes 1,191 1,116 (75)
Estate tax 701 677 (24)
Gift tax 7 0 (7)
Real property gains tax 5 2 (3)
Real estate transfer tax 448 404 (44)
Pari-mutuel taxes 29 32 3
Other taxes 1 1 0

Total taxes 40,676 42,534 1,858

Miscellaneous receipts 16,056 17,682 1,626

Federal grants 33,242 34,913 1,671

Total 89,974 95,129 5,155
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r GENERAL FUND
TAX REFUND RESERVE ACCOUNT

2002-2003 AND 2003-2004
ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS

(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004
Adjusted Adjusted Annual

Actual July Change

Withholdings 19,959 22,085 2,126
Estimated Payments 4,855 4,885 30
Final Payments 1,334 1,240 (94)
Delinquencies 796 620 (176)

Gross Collections 26,944 28,830 1,886

State/City Offset (288) (300) (12)
Refund Reserve 1,050 159 (891)
Refunds (4,008) (1) (4,230) (2) (222)

Reported Tax Collections 23,698 24,459 761

STAR (2,664) (2,800) (136)
RBTF (4,243) (5,375) (1,132)

General Fund 16,791 16,284 (507)

Note on the tax refund reserve account: Net personal income tax collections are affected by transactions in the tax 
refund reserve account.  The tax refund reserve account is used to hold moneys designated to pay tax refunds.  
The Comptroller deposits receipts into this account at the discretion of the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance. 
The deposit of moneys into the account during a fiscal year has the effect of reducing receipts for the fiscal year, 
and the withdrawal of moneys from the account has the effect of increasing receipts in the fiscal year of 
withdrawal. The tax refund reserve account also includes amounts made available as a result of the LGAC 
financing program. Beginning in 1998-99, a portion of personal income tax collections is deposited directly into the 
School Tax Relief (STAR) fund and used to make payments to reimburse local governments for revenue 
decreases due to the STAR program.

Note 1:  Reflects the payment of the balance of refunds on 2001 liability and payment of $960 million of calendar 
year 2002 refunds in the last quarter of the State's 2002-03 fiscal year and a balance in the Tax Refund Reserve 
Account of $627 million.

Note 2:  Reflects the payment of the balance of refunds on 2002 liability and the projected payment of $960 million 
of calendar year 2003 refunds in the last quarter of the State's 2003-04 fiscal year and a projected balance in the 
Tax Refund Reserve Acco
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
STATE FUNDS

2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

Opening fund balance 815 893 (560) 158 1,306

Receipts:
Taxes 28,406 4,448 1,750 7,930 42,534
Miscellaneous receipts 5,547 9,880 3,232 701 19,360
Federal grants 645 0 0 0 645

Total receipts 34,598 14,328 4,982 8,631 62,539

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 29,584 10,191 1,095 0 40,870
State operations 7,142 4,561 0 8 11,711
General State charges 3,258 410 0 0 3,668
Debt service 0 0 0 3,387 3,387
Capital projects 0 2 3,062 0 3,064

Total disbursements 39,984 15,164 4,157 3,395 62,700

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 7,739 805 280 4,882 13,706
Transfers to other funds (2,438) (229) (947) (10,115) (13,729)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) 5,301 576 (419) (5,233) 225

Change in fund balance (85) (260) 406 3 64

Closing fund balance 730 633 (154) 161 1,370

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annual Information Statement Update, August 7,  2003 
 

 Update - 21 - 

 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
STATE FUNDS

2003-2004
ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS

(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

Opening fund balance 815 893 (560) 158 1,306

Receipts:
Taxes 28,406 4,448 1,750 7,930 42,534
Miscellaneous receipts 3,647 9,880 3,232 701 17,460
Federal grants 645 0 0 0 645

Total receipts 32,698 14,328 4,982 8,631 60,639

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 27,758 10,191 1,095 0 39,044
State operations 7,105 4,561 0 8 11,674
General State charges 3,225 410 0 0 3,635
Debt service 0 0 0 3,387 3,387
Capital projects 0 2 3,058 0 3,060

Total disbursements 38,088 15,164 4,153 3,395 60,800

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 7,739 805 276 4,882 13,702
Transfers to other funds (2,434) (229) (947) (10,115) (13,725)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) 5,305 576 (423) (5,233) 225

Change in fund balance (85) (260) 406 3 64

Closing fund balance 730 633 (154) 161 1,370

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annual Information Statement Update, August 7, 2003 
 

 Update - 22 - 

 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

Opening fund balance 815 985 (791) 158 1,167

Receipts:
Taxes 28,406 4,448 1,750 7,930 42,534
Miscellaneous receipts 5,547 10,102 3,232 701 19,582
Federal grants 645 32,630 1,638 0 34,913

Total receipts 34,598 47,180 6,620 8,631 97,029

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 29,584 39,445 1,312 0 70,341
State operations 7,142 7,853 0 8 15,003
General State charges 3,258 576 0 0 3,834
Debt service 0 0 0 3,387 3,387
Capital projects 0 2 4,351 0 4,353

Total disbursements 39,984 47,876 5,663 3,395 96,918

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 7,739 3,287 280 4,882 16,188
Transfers to other funds (2,438) (2,671) (1,079) (10,115) (16,303)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) 5,301 616 (551) (5,233) 133

Change in fund balance (85) (80) 406 3 244

Closing fund balance 730 905 (385) 161 1,411
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2003-2004
ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS

(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

und balance 815 985 (791) 158 1,167

pts:
es 28,406 4,448 1,750 7,930 42,534

iscellaneous receipts 3,647 10,102 3,232 701 17,682
 grants 645 32,630 1,638 0 34,913

Total receipts 32,698 47,180 6,620 8,631 95,129
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 service 0 0 0 3,387 3,387
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Total disbursements 38,088 47,876 5,659 3,395 95,018

nancing sources (uses):
FAdjusters from other funds 7,739 3,287 276 4,882 16,184
FAdjusters to other funds (2,434) (2,671) (1,079) (10,115) (16,299)

ond and note proceeds 0 0 248 0 248
Net other financing sources (uses) 5,305 616 (555) (5,233) 133
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Closing fund balance 730 905 (385) 161 1,411

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Opening f 
 

Recei 
 
Tax
M 
Federal 

 

Di 
 

Grant 
S 
General 
Debt Capi

 

Other fi 
 

TranS 
TranS 
B 

C 
 



Annual Information Statement Update, August 7, 2003 
 

 Update - 24 - 

 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

State Federal Total

Opening fund balance 893 92 985

Receipts:
Taxes 4,448 0 4,448
Miscellaneous receipts 9,880 222 10,102
Federal grants 0 32,630 32,630

Total receipts 14,328 32,852 47,180

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 10,191 29,254 39,445
State operations 4,561 3,292 7,853
General State charges 410 166 576
Debt service 0 0 0
Capital projects 2 0 2

Total disbursements 15,164 32,712 47,876

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 805 2,482 3,287
Transfers to other funds (229) (2,442) (2,671)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 0

Net other financing sources (uses) 576 40 616

Change in fund balance (260) 180 (80)

Closing fund balance 633 272 905
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

State Federal Total

Opening fund balance (560) (231) (791)

Receipts:
Taxes 1,750 0 1,750
Miscellaneous receipts 3,232 0 3,232
Federal grants 0 1,638 1,638

Total receipts 4,982 1,638 6,620

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 1,095 217 1,312
State operations 0 0 0
General State charges 0 0 0
Debt service 0 0 0
Capital projects 3,062 1,289 4,351

Total disbursements 4,157 1,506 5,663

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 280 0 280
Transfers to other funds (947) (132) (1,079)
Bond and note proceeds 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) (419) (132) (551)

Change in fund balance 406 0 406

Closing fund balance (154) (231) (385)
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 CASH FINANCIAL PLAN

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
2003-2004

(millions of dollars)

State Federal Total

Opening fund balance (560) (231) (791)

Receipts:
Taxes 1,750 0 1,750
Miscellaneous receipts 3,232 0 3,232
Federal grants 0 1,638 1,638

Total receipts 4,982 1,638 6,620

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 1,095 217 1,312
State operations 0 0 0
General State charges 0 0 0
Debt service 0 0 0
Capital projects 3,058 1,289 4,347

Total disbursements 4,153 1,506 5,659

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 276 0 276
Transfers to other funds (947) (132) (1,079)
Bond and note proceeds 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) (423) (132) (555)

Change in fund balance 406 0 406

Closing fund balance (154) (231) (385)

ADJUSTED FOR 2002-2003 DELAYS
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April May June July August September

Opening fund balance 815 2,786 2,151 1,989 1,552 1,438

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 2,811 244 1,545 1,225 1,200 1,727
Sales tax 450 461 692 555 564 801
User taxes and fees 103 74 40 63 60 62
Business taxes 56 (133) 728 71 37 823
Other taxes 49 93 33 62 66 63

Tobacco bond proceeds 0 0 2,202 0 0 0
Federal Grants 0 0 323 0 0 0
Miscellaneous receipts 70 55 116 97 105 131
Transfers from other funds 898 297 770 601 546 928

Total receipts 4,437 1,091 6,449 2,674 2,578 4,535

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 1,462 604 5,426 1,800 1,788 1,858
State operations 743 799 648 845 581 606
General State charges 32 268 246 357 235 710
Transfers to other funds 229 55 291 109 88 536

Total disbursements 2,466 1,726 6,611 3,111 2,692 3,710

Change in fund balance 1,971 (635) (162) (437) (114) 825

Closing fund balance 2,786 2,151 1,989 1,552 1,438 2,263

NOTE: Amounts for July, August, and September are projections.

CASH FLOW
GENERAL FUND

2003-2004
(millions of dollars)
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2002-2003 2003-2004
Actual July Change

Revenues:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 15,036 16,197 1,161
User taxes and fees 6,874 8,016 1,142
Business taxes 3,448 3,338 (110)
Other taxes 743 694 (49)

Federal Grants 0 645 645
Miscellaneous receipts 3,149 7,711 4,562

Total revenues 29,250 36,601 7,351

Expenditures:
Grants to local governments 28,510 30,231 1,721
State operations 9,817 9,953 136
General State charges 2,583 2,742 159
Debt service 0 24 24
Capital projects 0 0 0

Total expenditures 40,910 42,950 2,040

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 11,980 11,507 (473)
Transfers to other funds (4,805) (4,547) 258
Proceeds from financing arrangements/
 advance refundings 264 357 93

Net other financing sources (uses) 7,439 7,317 (122)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
 other financing sources over
 expenditures and other financing uses (4,221) 968 5,189

Accumulated deficit (3,320) (2,352)

                                                                                              2002-2003 AND 2003-2004
                                                                                                     (millions of dollars)

                                                                                               GAAP FINANCIAL PLAN
                                                                                                      GENERAL FUND
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30-Day Change July
Revenues:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 15,374 823 16,197
User taxes and fees 7,499 517 8,016
Business taxes 3,684 (346) 3,338
Other taxes 780 (86) 694

Federal Grants 0 645 645
Miscellaneous receipts 6,180 1,531 7,711

Total revenues 33,517 3,084 36,601

Expenditures:
Grants to local governments 27,400 2,831 30,231
State operations 9,933 20 9,953
General State charges 2,625 117 2,742
Debt service 24 0 24
Capital projects 1 (1) 0

Total expenditures 39,983 2,967 42,950

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 10,614 893 11,507
Transfers to other funds (4,430) (117) (4,547)
Proceeds from financing arrangements/
 advance refundings 324 33 357

Net other financing sources (uses) 6,508 809 7,317

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
 other financing sources over
 expenditures and other financing uses 42 926 968

Accumulated deficit (2,201) (2,352)

                                                                                                    (millions of dollars)

                                                                                                   GAAP FINANCIAL PLAN
                                                                                                         GENERAL FUND
                                                                                                              2003-2004 
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GAAP FINANCIAL PLAN
      ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

Revenues:
Taxes 28,245 4,459 1,769 7,887 42,360
Federal Grants 645 34,688 1,638 0 36,971
Lottery 0 5,668 0 0 5,668
Patient Fees 0 0 0 325 325
Miscellaneous Revenues 7,711 2,155 408 95 10,369

Total revenues 36,601 46,970 3,815 8,307 95,693

Expenditures:
Grants to local governments 30,231 38,341 1,303 0 69,875
State operations 9,953 5,268 0 8 15,229
General State charges 2,742 200 0 0 2,942
Debt service 24 0 0 2,711 2,735
Capital projects 0 2 3,960 0 3,962

Total expenditures 42,950 43,811 5,263 2,719 94,743

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 11,507 1,037 260 4,939 17,743
Transfers to other funds (4,547) (4,155) (1,128) (10,564) (20,394)
Proceeds of general obligation bonds 0 0 248 0 248
Proceeds from financing arrangements/
 advance refundings 357 0 2,530 0 2,887

Net other financing sources (uses) 7,317 (3,118) 1,910 (5,625) 484

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
 other financing sources over
 expenditures and other financing uses 968 41 462 (37) 1,434

 



Annual Information Statement Update, August 7,  2003 
 

 Update - 31 - 

Federal Other
General Special Governmental

Fund Revenue Funds Eliminations Total
Revenues:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,197 0 8,140 0 24,337
User taxes and fees 8,016 0 3,972 0 11,988
Business taxes 3,338 0 1,605 0 4,943
Other taxes 694 0 398 0 1,092

Federal grants 645 34,688 1,638 0 36,971
Patient fees 0 0 5,668 0 5,668
Lottery 0 0 325 0 325
Miscellaneous receipts 7,711 209 2,449 0 10,369

Total revenues 36,601 34,897 24,195 0 95,693

Expenditures:
Grants to local governments 30,231 30,493 9,151 0 69,875
State operations 9,953 1,055 4,221 0 15,229
General State charges 2,742 149 51 0 2,942
Debt service 24 0 2,711 0 2,735
Capital projects 0 0 3,962 0 3,962

Total expenditures 42,950 31,697 20,096 0 94,743

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 11,507 0 6,236 (16,085) 1,658
Transfers to other funds (4,547) (3,200) (12,647) 16,085 (4,309)
Proceeds of General obligation bonds 0 0 248 0 248
Proceeds from financing arrangements/ 0
 advance refundings 357 0 2,530 0 2,887

Net other financing sources (uses) 7,317 (3,200) (3,633) 0 484

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
 other financing sources over
 expenditures and other financing uses 968 0 466 0 1,434

Major Funds

GAAP FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)
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 Special Considerations   
The Financial Plan is necessarily based upon on forecasts of national and State 

economic activity.  Economic forecasts have frequently failed to predict accurately the 
timing and magnitude of changes in the national and State economies. DOB believes that its 
current receipts and spending estimates related to the performance of the State and national 
economies are reasonable. However, there can be no assurance that actual results will not 
differ materially and adversely from the current forecast.  

Labor contracts between the State and most State employee unions expired on March 31, 
2003 and collective bargaining negotiations are ongoing.  The Financial Plan contains no 
reserves to finance potential new costs related to any new labor agreements.  DOB projects 
that every one percent increase in salaries for all State employees would result in a General 
Fund Financial Plan cost of approximately $80 million.  

DOB continues to forecast that the State’s cash flow position will experience pressure in 
the first quarter of the 2004-05 fiscal year.  A number of administrative options are available 
to DOB to manage General Fund cash flow needs during any fiscal year.  The State is 
prohibited from issuing seasonal notes in the public credit markets to finance cash flow 
needs, unless the State satisfies certain restrictive conditions imposed under the Local 
Government Assistance Corporation (“LGAC”) statute and related bond covenants.  For a 
discussion of the LGAC restrictions, see the section entitled “Debt and Other Financing 
Activities – Local Government Assistance Corporation” in the AIS. 

On August 6, 2003, the LGAC board of directors, which is comprised of the LGAC 
chairperson, the State Comptroller, and the Director of the DOB, unanimously approved a 
resolution concerning the annual payments of $170 million to the City of New York and the 
refinancing of MAC bonds. The resolution directs LGAC to not participate in the New York 
City transaction, authorizes the co-executive directors of LGAC to engage the services of 
litigation counsel as necessary, and declares that LGAC has no intention to pay such $170 
million payments until legal issues with the transaction (including but not limited to potential 
LGAC bond covenant violations) are resolved either by litigation or action by the 
Legislature. 
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PART II 
Part II of this Update contains information on GAAP-basis results for fiscal year 2002-

03 and updated disclosure from the Metropolitan Transportation Authority and the City of 
New York. 

 
GAAP-Basis Results for Prior Fiscal Years ________________ 

On July 29, 2003, the State Comptroller issued the Basic Financial Statements and Other 
Supplementary Information (the “2002-03 Basic Financial Statements”) for the 2002-03 
fiscal year. The 2002-03 Basic Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 34 (“GASB 34”) and other 
applicable GASB statements. The 2002-03 Basic Financial Statements can be obtained by 
visiting the Office of the State Comptroller’s website, www.osc.state.ny.us, or by contacting 
the Office of the State Comptroller, 110 State Street, Albany, NY  12236.  

For DOB’s brief summary of the GAAP-basis results for 2002-03, please see the section 
entitled “GAAP-Basis Financial Plans” in Part I of this Update.  
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Authorities and Localities ______________________________ 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

The following information was prepared from information furnished by the Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (MTA) and is provided for informational purposes only.  This 
section is intended to provide readers with a brief summary of State oversight and financial 
assistance to the MTA.  The official financial disclosure of the MTA and its subsidiaries is 
available by contacting the Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Finance Department, 
347 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor, New York, New York 10017 or by visiting the MTA website 
at www.mta.info/mta/investor.htm.  The State assumes no liability or responsibility for any 
financial information reported by the MTA or for any errors or omissions that may be 
contained at the MTA website. 

The MTA oversees the operation of subway and bus lines in New York City by its 
affiliates, the New York City Transit Authority and the Manhattan and Bronx Surface Transit 
Operating Authority (collectively, the TA). The MTA operates certain commuter rail and bus 
services in the New York metropolitan area through the MTA's subsidiaries, the Long Island 
Rail Road Company, the Metro North Commuter Railroad Company, and the Metropolitan 
Suburban Bus Authority. In addition, the Staten Island Rapid Transit Operating Authority, an 
MTA subsidiary, operates a rapid transit line on Staten Island. Through its affiliated agency, 
the Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority (TBTA), the MTA operates certain intrastate 
toll bridges and tunnels. Because fare revenues are not sufficient to finance the mass transit 
portion of these operations, the MTA has depended on, and will continue to depend on, 
operating support from the State, local governments and TBTA, including loans, grants and 
subsidies. If current revenue projections are not realized and/or operating expenses exceed 
current projections, the TA or commuter railroads may be required to seek additional State 
assistance, raise fares or take other actions. 

The MTA Board has approved a financial plan for the years 2003 and 2004 for itself and 
its affiliates and subsidiaries (the 2003-2004 Financial Plan) that will enable all such entities 
to maintain their respective operations on a self-sustaining basis through 2004. The 2003-
2004 Financial Plan tracks the final two years of the 2000-2004 Capital Programs of the 
transit and commuter systems (the 2000-2004 Capital Programs) that were approved by the 
Capital Program Review Board. The 2003-2004 Financial Plan assumes the successful 
implementation of fare increases on the transit and commuter systems and toll increases on 
TBTA’s bridges and tunnels, all of which increases have become effective. In March 2003, 
actions challenging the fare and toll increases were filed in Supreme Court and the judges 
ordered the reinstatement of the prior fares and tolls. The orders were stayed pending a 
consolidated appeal. On July 15, 2003, the Appellate Division, First Department, in a 
unanimous decision, reversed the trial courts and dismissed the petitions. The time for 
petitioners to seek leave to appeal to the New York State Court of Appeals has not yet 
expired.  Neither the MTA nor the State can predict the outcome of these actions or their 
effects on the fare or toll increases or the financial condition of MTA and its affiliates and 
subsidiaries. 

On May 4, 2000, the Capital Program Review Board approved the MTA's $17.1 billion 
2000-2004 Capital Programs. Other amendments were subsequently approved raising the 
total of the programs to $17.9 billion. The 2000-2004 Capital Programs are the fifth 
approved capital plan since the Legislature authorized procedures for the adoption, approval 
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and amendment of MTA capital programs and is designed to upgrade the performance of the 
MTA's transportation systems by investing in new rolling stock, maintaining replacement 
schedules for existing assets, bringing the MTA system into a state of good repair, and 
making major investments in system expansion projects such as the Second Avenue Subway 
project and the East Side Access project. The 2000-2004 Capital Programs approved by the 
Capital Program Review Board assume the issuance of an estimated $10.6 billion in new 
money MTA bonds. The remainder of the plan is projected to be financed with assistance 
from the Federal government, the State, The City of New York, and from various other 
revenues generated from actions taken by the MTA. 

Since 1980, the State has enacted several taxes including a surcharge on the profits of 
banks, insurance corporations and general business corporations doing business in the 12-
county Metropolitan Transportation Region served by the MTA and a special one-quarter of 
one percent regional sales and use tax that provide revenues for mass transit purposes, 
including assistance to the MTA. Since 1987, State law also has required that the proceeds of 
a one-quarter of 1 percent mortgage recording tax paid on certain mortgages in the 
Metropolitan Transportation Region be deposited in a special MTA fund for operating or 
capital expenses. In 1993, the State dedicated a portion of certain additional petroleum 
business tax receipts to fund operating or capital assistance to the MTA. The 2000-01 
Enacted Budget initiated a five-year State transportation plan that included nearly $2.2 
billion in dedicated revenue support for the MTA's 2000-2004 Capital Programs. This capital 
commitment includes approximately $800 million of newly dedicated State petroleum 
business tax revenues, motor vehicle fees, and motor fuel taxes not previously dedicated to 
the MTA. State legislation accompanying the 2000-01 Enacted Budget increased the 
aggregate bond cap for the MTA, TBTA and TA to $16.5 billion in order to finance a portion 
of the 2000-2004 Capital Programs.  

There can be no assurance that all the necessary governmental actions for the current or 
future capital programs will be taken or that funding sources currently identified will not be 
decreased or eliminated. As appropriate, the MTA and the Capital Program Review Board 
may amend the 2000-2004 Capital Programs from time to time to reflect the level of funding 
available to pay for the capital projects anticipated to be undertaken during the time period 
covered by the approved programs. If the 2000-2004 Capital Programs are delayed or 
reduced, ridership and fare revenue may decline, which could impair the MTA's ability to 
meet its operating expenses without additional State assistance. 

The City of New York 
The following information was furnished by the City of New York and is provided for 

informational purposes only.  This section is intended to provide readers with a brief summary of the 
financial condition of the City of New York, which is the largest municipal recipient of State 
assistance to local governments.  The fiscal demands on the State may be affected by the fiscal 
condition of the City, which relies in part on State aid to balance its budget and meet its cash 
requirements.  It is also possible that the State’s finances may be affected by the ability of the City, 
and certain entities issuing debt for the benefit of the City, to market securities successfully in the 
public credit markets.  The official financial disclosure of the City of New York and financing entities 
issuing debt on its behalf is available by contacting Raymond J. Orlando, Director of Investor 
Relations, (212) 788-5875 or contacting the Office of Management and Budget, 75 Park Place,6th 
Floor, New York, NY 10007.  The State assumes no liability or responsibility for any financial 
information reported by the City of New York.   
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 To successfully implement its financial plan, the City and certain entities issuing debt 
for the benefit of the City must market their securities successfully.  This debt is issued to 
finance the rehabilitation of the City’s infrastructure and other capital needs and to refinance 
existing debt, as well as to fund seasonal needs and recovery costs related to the World Trade 
Center.  The City has relied on the TFA (created in 1997) and TSASC, Inc. (a local 
development corporation created in 1999 to issue debt backed by tobacco settlement 
revenues) to finance its capital program. 

For its normal operations, the City depends on aid from the State both to enable the City 
to balance its budget and to meet its cash requirements.  There can be no assurance that there 
will not be reductions in State aid to the City from amounts currently projected; that State 
budgets will be adopted by the April 1 statutory deadline, or interim appropriations will be 
enacted; or that any such delays will not have adverse impacts on the City’s cash flow or 
expenditures. 

For the 2000-2001 and 2001-2002 fiscal years (ending June 30), the City’s General Fund 
had operating surpluses of $2.9 billion and $686 million, respectively, before discretionary 
and other transfers, and achieved balanced operating results in accordance with GAAP, after 
discretionary and other transfers. 

On June 30, 2003, the City submitted the June 2003 Financial Plan, which projects 
revenues and expenditures for the 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 fiscal years balanced in 
accordance with GAAP, after discretionary and other transfers.  The June 2003 Financial 
Plan reflects changes since the June 2002 Financial Plan, as subsequently modified by the 
Financial Plans submitted on November 18, 2002, January 31, 2003 and April 23, 2003. 

Compared to the June 2002 Financial Plan, the June 2003 Financial Plan prior to 
implementation of the tax increase program, projects significantly lowered tax revenues due 
to a continued weak economy, which has resulted in lower wage earnings and lower 
corporate earnings, and reflects other revised forecasts, such as higher pension costs. 

The June 2003 Financial Plan includes a program to close a budget gap of $8.1 billion in 
fiscal year 2003-2004.  The gap-closing program included in the June 2003 Financial Plan 
reflects the implementation of an 18.49 percent property tax increase, an increase in personal 
income tax rates, both effective January 1, 2003, an enacted increase in the City portion of 
the sales tax by one-eighth percent for two years, commencing in June 2003 and a program 
to reduce agency expenditures and increase agency revenues by $950 million in fiscal year 
2002-2003 and $2.1 billion in fiscal year 2003-2004.  The June 2003 Financial Plan also 
assumes retroactive and ongoing payments from the Port Authority of New York and New 
Jersey for airport leases.  As a result of the 2003-2004 fiscal year State Budget that was 
enacted in May 2003, the June 2003 Financial Plan includes State Assistance in the amount 
of $2.7 billion.  Included in the $2.7 billion of State Assistance, the June 2003 Financial Plan 
assumes the saving of $500 million from refinancing debt of the Municipal Assistance 
Corporation For the City of New York by a local development corporation with funds 
provided by the State pursuant to State legislation.  The Governor has stated that he believes 
such legislation is unconstitutional. 
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PART III 
Litigation ____________________________________________ 
 
School Aid 

In Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. et al. v. State, et al.(Supreme Court, New York 
County), plaintiffs challenge the State's method of providing funding for New York City 
public schools.  Plaintiffs seek a declaratory judgment that the State's public school financing 
system violates article 11, section 1 of the State Constitution and Title VI of the Federal 
Civil Rights Act of 1964 and injunctive relief that would require the State to satisfy State 
Constitutional standards. 

This action was commenced in 1993.  In 1995, the Court of Appeals affirmed the 
dismissal of claims under the equal protection clauses of the Federal and State constitutions 
and Title VI of the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964.  It reversed dismissal of the claims 
under article 11, section 1 of the State Constitution and implementing regulations of Title VI, 
and remanded these claims for trial. 

By decision dated January 9, 2001, following trial, the trial court held that the State=s 
education funding mechanism does not provide New York City students with a Asound basic 
education@ as required by the State Constitution, and that it has a disparate impact on 
plaintiffs in violation of regulations enacted by the U.S. Department of Education pursuant to 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.  The court ordered that defendants put in place 
reforms of school financing and governance designed to redress those constitutional and 
regulatory violations, but did not specify the manner in which defendants were to implement 
these reforms.  The State appealed, and the trial court=s decision was stayed pending 
resolution of the appeal.  By decision and order entered June 25, 2002, the Appellate 
Division, First Department, reversed the January 9, 2001 decision and dismissed the claim in  
its entirety. On July 22, 2002, the plaintiffs filed a notice of appeal to the decision and order 
to the Court of Appeals. 

By decision dated June 26, 2003, the Court of Appeals reversed that portion of the June 
25, 2002 decision and order of the Appellate Division, First Department relating to the 
claims arising under the State Constitution.  The Court held that the weight of the credible 
evidence supported the trial court’s conclusion that New York City schoolchildren were not 
receiving the constitutionally mandated opportunity for a sound basic education and further 
held that the plaintiffs had established a causal link between the present education funding 
system and the failure to provide said sound basic education.  The Court remitted the case to 
the trial court for further proceedings in accordance with its decision. 

State Programs 
Medicaid 

Several cases challenge provisions of Chapter 81 of the Laws of 1995 which alter the 
nursing home Medicaid reimbursement methodology on and after April 1, 1995.  Included 
are New York State Health Facilities Association, et al., v. DeBuono, et al., St. Luke's 
Nursing Center, et al. v. DeBuono, et al., New York Association of Homes and Services for 
the Aging v. DeBuono, et al. (three cases), Healthcare Association of New York State v. 
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DeBuono and Bayberry Nursing Home et al. v. Pataki, et al.  Plaintiffs allege that the 
changes in methodology have been adopted in violation of procedural and substantive 
requirements of State and Federal law. 

In  related cases, New York Association of Homes and Services for the Aging, Inc. v. 
Novello, et al., Valley Health Services v. State and Charles T. Sitrin Health Care Center, 
Inc., et al. v. SONY, et al., plaintiffs seek judgments declaring as unconstitutional, under 
provisions of the Constitutions of the United States and the State, amendments to Public 
Health Law § 2907-d, enacted as part of Chapter 1 of the Laws of 2002, also known as the 
Health Care Workforce Recruitment & Retention Act of 2002, or “HCRA 2002,” which 
impose a 6 percent assessment on nursing home gross receipts from patient care services and 
operating income.  In a decision dated April 24, 2003, the Court granted summary judgment 
to defendants dismissing  the Sitrin case.  The plaintiff has appealed from this decision.  


